

No. 15-1363

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HASTY AND JAMES SHERMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
DENNIS HASTY AND JAMES SHERMAN**

CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN
SHARI ROSS LAHLOU
KATE M. GROWLEY
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 624-2500
celgarten@crowell.com

Counsel for Dennis Hasty

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR.
ERIC R. NITZ
JAMES A. BARTA
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

Counsel for James Sherman

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

SARA E. MARGOLIS
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 Park Ave., Floor 6
New York, N.Y. 10022
(212) 607-8160

DEBRA L. ROTH
JULIA H. PERKINS
SHAW BRANSFORD & ROTH
1100 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 463-8400

Counsel for James Sherman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement.....	2
I. Proceedings in District Court.....	2
A. Respondents’ Claims for Damages.....	3
B. The District Court’s Ruling	6
II. Proceedings in the Second Circuit.....	9
A. The Panel Decision.....	9
B. Judge Raggi’s Dissent	13
C. The Six-Judge Dissent from Denial of Rehearing En Banc	16
Summary of Argument	17
Argument.....	20
I. The Court of Appeals Improperly Extended the Judicially Implied <i>Bivens</i> Action to a New Context	21
A. This Court Is Properly Reluctant To Extend <i>Bivens</i> in View of “Special Factors”.....	21
B. The Second Circuit’s “New Context” Analysis Eviscerates Special-Factors Review.....	24
C. This Case Is Replete with Special Factors.....	29
II. Hasty and Sherman Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Complaint Does Not Plead Violations of Clearly Established Due-Process and Equal-Protection Rights	34
B. The Complaint Does Not Plead Clearly Established Fourth Amendment Violations	42
C. Respondents’ Allegations Do Not Plead a Clear Violation of § 1985(3)	43
III. The Allegations Do Not Meet <i>Iqbal</i> ’s Plausibility Requirement	46
A. The Complaint Does Not Plead Plausible Due-Process or Equal- Protection Claims Based on “Official” Conditions	46
B. Respondents Do Not Allege Plausible Fourth Amendment Claims	52
C. The Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege Hasty’s Liability for the “Unofficial” Conditions.....	54
Conclusion.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	37
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	34, 38, 41
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	46
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	38, 40, 41,
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. Dill</i> , 187 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Brass v. Am. Film Techs., Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1993)	50
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	10, 22, 23, 25
<i>Cale v. Johnson</i> , 861 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	22, 27, 28
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	30
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	22, 23, 27, 28
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	45
<i>De La Paz v. Coy</i> , 786 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2015).....	24, 32
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23, 29
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	45
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	22
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....	52
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	23, 29
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	32
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	34
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13, 38, 44
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	40
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	34
<i>McAndrew v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 206 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24, 29, 31
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	40, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mirmehdi v. United States</i> , 689 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2011)	24, 32
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)....	35, 36, 38
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	33
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	34, 36
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	32
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	37
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	22, 33
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	22
<i>Thomas v. Ashcroft</i> , 470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , 589 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02-cv-2307, 2006 WL 1662663 (E.D.N.Y. June 14, 2006)	7
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	53, 54
<i>United States v. Kisala</i> , 64 M.J. 50 (C.A.A.F. 2006)	32
<i>United States v. Salim</i> , 690 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	22, 31
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012)	30, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Walker v. Schultz</i> , 717 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013).....	54
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	22, 23, 24, 29
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	43
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	30, 31
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056, 2068 (2014).....	38
 STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	46
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Manual for Courts-Martial, United States</i> art. 90(c)(2)(a)(i) (2012).....	40
2 Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed. 2015)	50
